Despatch of holding statements 25 July 2016

Expected date for quotation on ASX 29 July 2016

* The above dates are indicative only and may change without notice.  The Company

reserves the right to extend the Closing Date or close the Offers early without notice.

4.3 Purpose of the Offers

The purpose of the Offers is to:

(a) facilitate an application by the Company for admission of the
Company to the official list of ASX;

(b) position the Company to seek to achieve the objectives set out in
Section 6; and

(c) remove the need for additional disclosure to be issued upon the sale of
any Shares that are issued under the Public Offer by retail investors or
the sale of Securities issued under the Secondary Offers.

4303-01/1494107_26  19

4.4 Use of Funds

The Company intends to apply funds raised from the Public Offer, together with
existing cash reserves, following admission of the Company to the official list of
ASX as follows:

Funds available

Minimum
Subscription ($)

($5,000,000)

Percentage of
Funds

Full Subscription
($)

($9,000,000)

Percentage of
Funds

Existing cash
reserves
including funds
held in escrow
account for
acquisition1

844,501 14.4% 844,501 8.6%

Funds raised
from the Public
Offer

5,000,000 85.6% 9,000,000 91.4%

Total 5,844,501 100.0% 9,844,501 100.0%

Allocation of
funds

Expenses of the
Offers2

370,000 6.3% 415,000 4.2%

Capital raising
fees

250,000 4.3% 450,000 4.6%

Settlement of
Acquisition –
US$2,200,000

3,055,556 52.3% 3,055,556 31.1%

Process de-
bottleneck and
upgrades3

583,333 10.0% 583,333 5.9%

Sales, general
administration
costs and
working capital4

1,585,612 27.1% 5,340,612 54.2%

Total 5,844,501 100.0% 9,844,501 100.0%

A US$/$ rate of 0.72 has been adopted in this table.

Notes:

1. Refer to the Investigating Accountant’s Report set out in section 8 of this Prospectus for
further details on the audited financial reports.  A US$200,000 escrow deposit has been
lodged in an account as part of the Acquisition.

2. Refer to section 12.10 of this Prospectus for further details.

3. Please refer below for a more detailed breakdown.

4303-01/1494107_26  20

Item  ($)

Coal Sizing & Handling
Upgrades

347,222

Active Cooling 138,888

Billet sizing 97,223

TOTAL 583,333

4. Sales and marketing, general administration includes salaries, rent and administration costs